

No. 23-13396

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN SECURITIES ASSOCIATION AND CITADEL SECURITIES LLC,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

THE NASDAQ STOCK MARKET, LLC, NASDAQ BX, INC.,
NASDAQ GEM:X, LLC, NASDAQ ISE, LLC, NASDAQ MRX, LLC, ET AL.,
Intervenors

On Petition for Review of an Order
of the Securities and Exchange Commission
Release No. 34-98290; File No. 4-698

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Andrew J. Morris
Counsel of Record
Margaret A. Little
Mark S. Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
andrew.morris@ncla.legal
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 15, 2024

American Securities Association et al. v. United States Securities and Exchange Commission, No. 23-13396

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS | C-1 |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | C-3 |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| I. SEC’S CAT SCHEME VIOLATES INVESTORS’ FOURTH, FIFTH, AND FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS | 10 |
| A. The CAT Violates Investors’ Fourth Amendment Rights | 10 |
| 1. It Is a Search and Seizure | 10 |
| 2. The Searches and Seizures Are Unreasonable Because They Violate the Requirements for Probable Cause and a Warrant | 13 |
| B. The CAT Violates Investors’ Fifth Amendment Rights By Depriving Them of Property Without Due Process of Law | 16 |
| C. The CAT Violates Investors’ First Amendment Rights by Compelling Disclosure of Their Investment Choices | 17 |
| II. SEC HAS NO LAWFUL AUTHORITY TO ESTABLISH THE CAT | 21 |
| A. The CAT Violates the Vesting Clause of Article I | 21 |
| B. SEC Arrogated Appropriations and Taxing Powers Vested Solely in Congress | 29 |
| 1. Agencies May Not Resort to Nonappropriated Financing | 29 |
| 2. None Dare Call It a Tax | 33 |
| CONCLUSION | 36 |

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 38
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION 39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) | 22 |
| <i>Ala. Assoc. of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) | 28 |
| <i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) | 18, 19 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965) | 17 |
| <i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) | 22, 23, 27 |
| <i>Brown v. Socialist Workers '74 Campaign Comm. (Ohio)</i> , 459 U.S. 87 (1982) | 19 |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997) | 14 |
| <i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) | 28 |
| <i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) | 22, 35 |
| <i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015) | 23 |
| <i>FTC v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 298 (1924) | 11, 12, 14, 28 |
| <i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) | 23 |

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967) 13

Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.,
436 U.S. 307 (1978) 14

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976) 17

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. 316 (1819) 33

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 20

NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958) 18, 20

Nat’l Cable Television Ass’n, Inc. v. United States,
415 U.S. 336 (1974) 33

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012) 33

Off. of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond,
496 U.S. 414 (1990) 35

Payne v. Taslimi,
998 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2021) 17

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 18

Rochester Pure Waters Dist. v. EPA,
960 F.2d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 35

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto,
467 U.S. 986 (1984) 12

Talley v. California,
362 U.S. 60 (1960) 19

Tiger Lily, LLC v. United States Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.,
5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021)..... 24

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. Fed. Labor Rels. Auth.</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... | 35 |
| <i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) | 11 |
| <i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) | 29 |
| <i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019) | 29 |
| <i>Walls v. City of Petersburg</i> , 895 F.2d 188 (4th Cir. 1990) | 17 |
| <i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022) | 25 |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. CONST. amend. I | 17 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. IV..... | 10, 13, 16 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. V | 16 |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 1..... | 22 |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 7, cl. 1 | 34 |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 | 30 |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 9, cl. 7 | 30 |
| Statutes | |
| 31 U.S.C. § 1341 | 31 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3302 | 30 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 706 | 22 |
| Regulations | |
| 17 C.F.R. § 242.613..... | 6, 7, 26 |
| Other Authorities | |
| 19 ANNALS OF CONGRESS (1809)..... | 31 |

77 Fed. Reg. 45722 (2012) 6, 7, 14, 26

Alexander Hamilton,
 Explanation, *The Works of Alexander Hamilton*,
 Vol. 8 (2d ed. 1903) 30

Caitlin Reilly,
CFPB Employee Sent Data of 250,000 Customers to Pers. Email,
 Roll Call (Apr. 19, 2023) 15

CAT NMS Provides Progress Update on the Consolidated Audit Trail,
 Business Wire (Oct. 26, 2018) 26

Data Security: Vulnerabilities and Opportunities for Improvement:
Hearing before the Subcomm. on Fin. Institutions and Consumer
Credit of the
H. Comm. on Fin. Svcs. 115th Cong. (Nov. 1, 2017) 26, 27

Donald A. Dripps,
“Dearest Property”: Digital Evidence and the History of Private
“Papers” As Special Objects of Search and Seizure,
 103 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 49 (2013) 12

Exchange Act Release No. 34-62174,
Consolidated Audit Trail, File No. S7-11-10 (May 26, 2010) 26

FINRA,
Limited Liability Company Agreement of Consol. Audit Trail, LLC
 (Sept. 6, 2023) 5, 6, 7

FINRA,
Limited Liability Company Agreement of Consol. Audit Trail, LLC
 (Aug. 29, 2019) 8

Hester M. Peirce, SEC Comm’r,
 Remarks at the 7th Annual Conference on Financial Market
 Regulation
in SEC Speeches and Statements (May 20, 2020) 6

Implementation and Cybersecurity Protocols of the Consolidated
Audit Trail: Hearing before the
Subcomm. on Cap. Mkts., Secs., and Inv. of the H. Comm. on Fin.
Servs., 115th Cong. (2017) 8, 27

Kate Stith,
Congress’ Power of the Purse,
 97 Yale L. J. 1343 (1988)..... 31, 32, 33

Letter from ACLU to J. Clayton (Dec. 16, 2019)9

Letter from B. Becker to V. Countryman (May 22, 2023) 36

Letter from Eight Attorneys General to Sen. C. Schumer, *et al.*
 (Aug. 15, 2023).....9

Letter from Seven Senators to SEC Chair (July 24, 2019)8

Mark Chenoweth & Richard Samp,
Reinvigorating Nondelegation with Core Legislative Power,
in The Administrative State Before the Supreme Court: Perspectives on
the Nondelegation Doctrine
 (Peter J. Wallison & John Yoo eds., 2022)..... 34

Matthew Goldstein,
S.E.C. Social Media Hack That Sent
Bitcoin Soaring Prompts Investigation,
 The New York Times (Jan. 10, 2024)..... 10

Mihailis E. Diamantis,
Privileging Privacy: Confidentiality
as a Fourth Amendment Protection,
 21 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 485 (2018) 13

Oversight of the Securities and Exchange Commission: Hearing Before
the U.S. Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs
in SEC Speeches and Statements (Dec. 10, 2019)..... 10

Philip Hamburger,
Nondelegation Blues,
 92 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1083 (2023) 23

Protecting Identifiable Information Act,
 H.R. 2039, 117th Cong. (2021) 8

Reuters Staff,
U.S. SEC Settles with Two Traders over EDGAR Filing System Hack,
 Reuters (Apr. 9, 2020) 9

Richard Rubin,
*IRS Leaker Sought Job With Aim of Releasing
 Trump Tax Returns, DOJ Says,*
 Wall St. J. (Jan. 16, 2024) 21

SEC Press Release 2012-134 (Jul. 11, 2012) 5

SEC Press Release 2022-228 (Dec. 14, 2022) 6

SEC Release No. 34-67457,
Consolidated Audit Trail, File No. S7-11-10 (July 18, 2012)..... 26

SEC Release No. 34-77724,
Joint Industry Plan, File No. 4-698 (Apr. 27, 2016)..... 13

SEC Release No. 34-88393, *Order Granting Conditional Exemptive
 Relief* (March 17, 2020) 6

SEC,
Statement of Hester M. Peirce in Response to Release No. 34-88890,
 File No. S7-13-19, (May 15, 2020)..... 5, 19, 21

Stephen Breyer,
Making Our Democracy Work: A Judge’s View (2010) 24

The Federalist (Cooke ed., 1961) 24

Thomas W. Merrill,
Capture Theory and the Courts: 1967-1983,
 72 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 1039 (1997)..... 25

Walid Mansour & Mouna Jlassi,
The Effect of Religion on Financial and Investing Decisions,
*in Investor Behavior: The Psychology of Financial Planning and
 Investing* (eds. H. Kent Baker & Victor Ricciardi 2014) 19
